

No. 19-20

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

WILLIAM ANDREOLI ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

YOUNGEVITY INTERNATIONAL CORP., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JONATHAN O. HAFEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN R. SCHOFIELD  
MICHAEL S. ANDERSON  
STEPHEN C. MOURITSEN  
CYNTHIA D. LOVE  
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS  
101 South 200 East, Suite 700  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 532-7840  
jhafen@parrbrown.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. RESPONDENTS HIGHLIGHT, RATHER THAN REFUTE, THE DIRECT AND ACKNOWLEDGED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS.....	2
II. PETITIONER RAISED THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE BELOW AND A CHALLENGE TO THE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION MAY BE RAISED AT ANY TIME .....	5
III. THIS COURT LOOKS TO THE CATEGORY OF CASES, NOT THE INDIVIDUAL CASE, WHEN APPLYING THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE.....	7
IV. APPLICATION OF STATE ANTI-SLAPP PROVISIONS IN FEDERAL COURTS IS FORECLOSED BY THE ERIE DOCTRINE .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (2015) .....	11
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir.2003) .....	2
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 2 Cranch 126, 2 L.Ed. 229 (1804) .....	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1948) .....	7
<i>Cuba v. Pylant</i> , 814 F. 3d 701 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Digital Equipment</i> , 511 U.S.....	8
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	9
<i>Ernst v. Carrigan</i> , 814 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal.4th 299, 46 Cal.Rptr.3d 606, 139 P.3d 2 (2006) .....	4
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12

<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 US 460 (1965) .....	10, 11
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	7
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network</i> , 969 F.Supp.2d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	12
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> , 31 Cal.4th 728, 3 Cal.Rptr.3d 636, 74 P.3d 737 (2003) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	2
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F. 3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Center for Medical</i> , 890 F. 3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 6
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez, Alaska</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	10
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) .....	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	10, 11

<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	11
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) .....	8
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 US 78 (1983) .....	4
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	10
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	5

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	10

## RULES

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 12(h)(2) .....	7
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 12 .....	10, 11
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56 .....	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew R. Pikor, Comment, The Collateral Order  
Doctrines in Disorder: Redefining Finality,  
92 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 619 (2017)..... 5
